## **BANNER DISPLAY POLICY**

The Smithtown Library prohibits the displaying of any banner on Library property without the prior approval of the Library Director. The Smithtown Library provides PVC vinyl posts for the proper display of Library-sponsored programs and events, as well as community-related events. First priority will be given to Library-sponsored programs and events; based on availability, second priority will be given to non-profit organizations based within the Town of Smithtown.

All banners must meet the required specifications as established by The Smithtown Library as follows:

- 1. The display of a banner may not exceed thirty (30) days prior to the event that is being publicized.
- 2. All banners to be displayed on Library property must comply with the following size specifications: 8 1/2' wide x 3' high; material must be vinyl or canvas; banner should have four (4) corner grommets (one for each corner).
- 3. Applications should be made in writing at least two (2) months in advance of the date desired and must be signed by a Library District resident.
- 4. Scheduling availability will be determined solely by the Library and implementation and enforcement are delegated to the Library Director. No application is authorized until signed by the Library Director.
- 5. An approved organization may only display one banner at one building within The Smithtown Library during a scheduled period.
- 6. The Library allows only non-profit organizations to display a banner free of charge as a service to the community and shall not be responsible or liable for any damage or loss arising from or attributable to acts, events or omissions beyond the control of the Smithtown Library (i.e. acts of nature, accidents, or acts of vandalism) which result in damage or loss to banners that have been placed on Library property.
- 7. The Library reserves the right to revoke its permission or remove a banner earlier than approved should there be a conflict with Library related services, programs, activities, or in the case of an emergency.

- 8. Organizations will receive notification of approval/disapproval; approved banners are to be delivered to the buildings at which they will be displayed. Library staff will install and remove all banners. Banners that are not picked up at the conclusion of the display will be discarded.
- 9. Modifications to the above terms may be effected by the Library Director at his/her discretion.

**Policy 700-190** 

Adopted: 1/24/14

Revised: 9/26/17, 5/21/19